

No. 25-7373

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ATTICUS HEMLOCK,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER,
ATTICUS HEMLOCK**

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Under *Payton V. New York*, The Fourth Amendment Is Violated When Law Enforcement Officers, Lacking A Warrant, Compel A Person Inside the Home to Exit in Order to Effectuate an Arrest.....8

A. *Payton’s* Warrant Requirement Attached When Officers Decided to Arrest Hemlock While He Remained Inside His Home.10

B. Officers Effectuated an Unconstitutional In-Home Arrest by Compelling Hemlock’s Exit Through Escalating Commands and a Coercive Show of Authority.12

II. Special Agent Ristroph Violated the Fourth Amendment by Opening Hemlock’s Closed Container Based Solely on Co-Occupant Reiser’s General Consent Without Clarifying Ownership. 16

A. Consent to Search a Residence Does Not Automatically Extend to Closed Containers Associated with Another Occupant’s Private Use.....17

B. When Ownership of a Closed Container Is Objectively Ambiguous, Apparent Authority Fails Unless Officers First Clarify Scope of Consent.20

III. Rule 806 Permits Extrinsic Evidence of Specific Instances of Conduct to Impeach an Unavailable Hearsay Declarant Where Cross-Examination is Impossible and Credibility is Central to the Case. 23

A. Rule 806 Preserves the Functional Equivalent of Cross-Examination When Hearsay Admitted for Its Truth Replaces Live Testimony.....24

B. Mechanically Applying Rule 608(b)’s Extrinsic-Evidence Limitation When the Declarant is Unavailable Would Nullify Rule 806 and Create a Structural Imbalance in Favor of the Government. 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	13
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	29
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	8
<i>Ill. v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	17, 20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamante</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	10
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 663 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 2003).....	24, 27
<i>State v. Martisko</i> , 211 W. Va. 387 (2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Andrade</i> , No. 20-cr-00249-RS-1, 2025 WL 670456 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2025).....	28
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Jerez</i> , 108 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Lemmons</i> , 282 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20

<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984).....	11, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 534 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Uvino</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 109 F.4th 1253 (10 th Cir. 2024).....	8

RULES

FED. R. EVID. 608(b).....	1, 23, 26
FED. R. EVID. 806.....	1, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	1, 8, 16
